Underlying base fees 0.8 -0.6 -0.2 0.0 -136
Other Private Equity -2.7 0.0 0.0 -2.7 -21,222
Private Credit 2.0 0.0 0.0 2.0 15,829
Total for asset management 12.1 -1.7 -7.0 3.4 26,487

Overlays and unfunded strategies 0.00 0.00 0.00 20

Oversight 0.0 0.0 -292
Trustee & Custodial 0.0 0.0 0
Consulting -0.1 -0.1 -526
Audit 0.0 0.0 -17
Other 0.0 0.0 34
Total for fund oversight -0.1 -0.1 -801

Total 12.1 -1.7 -7.1 3.3 25,706

Total basis point costs in years 2019 and 2015 41.4 38.1 3.3

Your total cost has increased by 3.3 bps in 2019 vs. 2015. It was driven by the changes in the asset mix (12.1

bps), implementation style (-1.7 bps), and paying more/less for similar services (-7.1 bps).

1. Calculated by multiplying total difference in bps by plan total nav average holdings for year 2019, $77 billion.

Similarly, basis point costs on this page are converted from the amounts on the previous page using the same total

nav holdings as the fee basis.

© 2020 CEM Benchmarking Inc. Cost: total, benchmark, trend | 21

EXHIBIT 6

Impact of changes in asset mix

Changes in the asset mix increased your total cost by $94 million or 12.1 bps.

Asset mix Asset mix
changes² changes³

Asset class bps $000s
A B C D E=D-C  A (or B) x E

Stock - U.S. Large Cap 6.9 8.2 28% 25% -3% -0.2 -1,659
Stock - U.S. Small Cap 48.6 51.7 3% 2% 0% -0.1 -676
Stock - EAFE 20.5 21.6 16% 14% -2% -0.4 -2,983
Stock - Emerging 28.9 27.0 4% 4% 0% 0.0 43
Stock - Global 5.8 8.7 1% 1% 0% 0.0 -149
Stock - ACWI x U.S. 14.2 14.8 5% 5% 0% 0.0 -6
Fixed Income - U.S. 2.5 2.5 14% 17% 3% 0.1 549
Fixed Income - Emerging 46.6 37.8 1% 1% 0% 0.0 236
Fixed Income - High Yield 42.2 40.5 2% 1% -1% -0.2 -1,859
Cash 1.4 2.4 3% 2% -1% 0.0 -102
REITs 2.0 0.9 2% 1% 0% 0.0 -12
Real Estate ex-REITs 50.9 43.5 10% 10% 0% 0.0 -49
Infrastructure 56.0 124.5 0% 0% 0% -0.1 -400
   Underlying base fees 212.0 62.7 0% 0% 0% -0.2 -1,512
Natural Resources 82.4 96.0 1% 1% -1% -0.5 -3,719
Hedge Funds 174.3 138.1 3% 2% -1% -1.5 -11,822
   Top layer perf. fees (on NAV) 48.8 58.5 3% 2% -1% -0.4 -3,309
Global TAA 36.0 38.2 0% 2% 2% 0.6 4,542
Diversified Private Equity 191.5 87.1 0% 6% 5% 10.4 80,375
Venture Capital 102.6 83.7 2% 3% 1% 0.7 5,275
   Underlying base fees 21.5 19.6 2% 3% 1% 0.1 1,106
LBO 116.0 107.7 6% 9% 3% 3.7 28,879
   Underlying base fees 26.0 16.7 6% 9% 3% 0.8 6,486
Other Private Equity 69.8 n/a 4% 0% -4% -2.7 -21,222
Private Credit n/a 99.9 0% 2% 2% 2.0 15,829
Total for asset management 12.1 93,842

1. Weight % = asset's average (NAV for performance lines) holdings / plan total nav average holdings.

2. If asset is not available in one of the years, the entire weighted cost difference in bps is attributed to the asset mix.

3. Calculated by multiplying asset mix changes in bps by plan total nav average holdings for year 2019, $77 billion.

2015

Cost

bps

2019

Cost

bps

2015

asset¹

weight %

2019

asset¹

weight %

Change

in asset

weight

22 | Cost: total, benchmark, trend © 2020 CEM Benchmarking Inc.

EXHIBIT 6

Impact of changes in implementation style

© 2020 CEM Benchmarking Inc. Cost: total, benchmark, trend | 23